tions for partner income taxes related to Financial Information and accompanying
earnings in the Ñrst quarter of Ñscal 1999, notes should be read in conjunction with the
capital withdrawals by the managing direc- consolidated Ñnancial statements and their
tors who were proÑt participating limited notes.
partners, Sumitomo Bank Capital Markets,
Inc. and Kamehameha Activities Association The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
and distributions to satisfy obligations to Information presented is not necessarily in-
retired limited partners; and dicative of the results of operations or

Ñnancial position that might have occurred
‚ the recognition of net tax assets.

had the Pro Forma Adjustments actually
These items are collectively referred to as the taken place as of the dates speciÑed, or
""Pro Forma Adjustments''. that may be expected to occur in the future.

25

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement Information
(in millions, except per share data)

Year Ended November 27, 1998

Pro Forma
Pro Forma Adjustment as Adjusted

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma for OÅerings for OÅerings

Total revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $22,478 $ Ì $22,478 $ Ì $22,478
Interest expense, principally on short-term

fundingÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 13,958 28 (a) 13,986 Ì 13,986

Revenues, net of interest expenseÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 8,520 (28) 8,492 Ì 8,492
Compensation and beneÑts, excluding

employee initial public oÅering awards ÏÏÏÏÏ 3,838 303 (b) 4,141 Ì 4,141
Employee initial public oÅering awards ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 461 (c) 461 Ì 461
Other operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,761 Ì 1,761 Ì 1,761

Total operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,599 764 6,363 Ì 6,363
Pre-tax earnings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,921 (792) 2,129 Ì 2,129
Provision for taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 493 380 (d) 873 Ì 873

Net earningsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 2,428 $(1,172) $ 1,256 $ Ì $ 1,256

Shares outstanding:
BasicÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 424(e) 51(f) 475
Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 428(e) 51(f) 479

Earnings per share:
BasicÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 2.96 $ 2.65
Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2.93 2.62

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement Information
(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended February 26, 1999

Pro Forma
Pro Forma Adjustment as Adjusted

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma for OÅerings for OÅerings

Total revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 5,856 $ Ì $ 5,856 $ Ì $ 5,856
Interest expense, principally on short-term

fundingÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,861 7 (a) 2,868 Ì 2,868

Revenues, net of interest expenseÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,995 (7) 2,988 Ì 2,988
Compensation and beneÑts, excluding

employee initial public oÅering awards ÏÏÏÏÏ 1,275 191 (b) 1,466 Ì 1,466
Employee initial public oÅering awards ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 115 (c) 115 Ì 115
Other operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 532 Ì 532 Ì 532

Total operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,807 306 2,113 Ì 2,113
Pre-tax earnings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,188 (313) 875 Ì 875
Provision for taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 181 178 (d) 359 Ì 359

Net earningsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1,007 $ (491) $ 516 $ Ì $ 516

Shares outstanding:
BasicÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 427(e) 51(f) 478
Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 437(e) 51(f) 488

Earnings per share:
BasicÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 1.21 $ 1.08
Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1.18 1.06

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

26

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Information
(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)

As of February 26, 1999

Pro Forma
Pro Forma Adjustment as Adjusted

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma for OÅerings for OÅerings

Cash and cash equivalents ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 3,345 $ (200)(g) $ 134 $2,568(f) $ 2,702

(891)(h)

(888)(i)

(1,232)(k)

Other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 227,279 1,815 (l) 229,094 Ì 229,094

Total assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $230,624 $(1,396) $229,228 $2,568 $231,796

Long-term borrowingsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 20,405 $ 371 (a) $ 20,776 $ Ì $ 20,776

Other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 203,228 165 (b) 203,393 Ì 203,393

Total liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 223,633 536 224,169 Ì 224,169

Partners' capital, partners' capital allocated for
income taxes and potential withdrawals, and
accumulated other comprehensive income ÏÏÏ 6,991 (371)(a)

(891)(h)

(888)(i)

(3,609)(j)

(1,232)(k)

Total partnership capital ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,991 (6,991) Ì Ì Ì

Common stock and nonvoting common stock,
par value $0.01 per shareÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 4 (j) 4 Ì 4

Restricted stock units ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 3,356 (m) 3,356 Ì 3,356

Additional paid-in capitalÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 3,605 (j) 4,271 2,568(f) 6,839

666 (m)

Retained earningsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì (165)(b) (807) Ì (807)

(200)(g)

1,815 (l)

(2,257)(m)

Unearned compensation ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì (1,765)(m) (1,765) Ì (1,765)

Total stockholders' equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 5,059 5,059 2,568 7,627

Total liabilities, partnership capital and
stockholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $230,624 $(1,396) $229,228 $2,568 $231,796

Book value per share ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 11.94 $ 16.07

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

27

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1: Basis of Presentation that would have been paid, in corporate form,
to the managing directors who were proÑt

As permitted by the rules and regulations
participating limited partners for services ren-

of the SEC, the Pro Forma Consolidated
dered in Ñscal 1998 and in the three months

Financial Information is presented on a con-
ended February 26, 1999. Accordingly, man-

[…]

was approximately $4.89 billion, or approxi- after deducting the underwriting discounts
mately $11.55 per share (which includes the and estimated expenses payable by Goldman
shares of nonvoting common stock, the Sachs in the oÅerings, the pro forma net
shares of common stock irrevocably contrib- tangible book value of Goldman Sachs as of
uted to the deÑned contribution plan and the February 26, 1999 would have been approxi-
shares of common stock underlying the re- mately $7.46 billion, or approximately $15.72
stricted stock units awarded to employees per share. This represents an immediate
based on a formula). ""Pro forma net tangible increase in net tangible book value of $4.17
book value'' per share represents the amount per share to existing shareholders and an
of Goldman Sachs' total consolidated tangible immediate dilution in net tangible book value
assets minus total consolidated liabilities, di- of $37.28 per share to new investors
vided by the 423,712,271 shares outstanding purchasing shares of common stock at the
on a pro forma basis after giving eÅect to the initial public oÅering price.
Pro Forma Adjustments described under ""Pro The following table illustrates this dilution
Forma Consolidated Financial Information''. on a per share basis:
After giving eÅect to the sale by The Goldman
Sachs Group, Inc. of 51,000,000 shares of

Initial public oÅering price per share of common stock ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $53.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share before giving eÅect to the

oÅerings(1) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $11.55
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the sale of

common stock in the oÅerings(2)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4.17

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving eÅect to the
oÅerings(1) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 15.72

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors(3)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $37.28

(1) Goldman Sachs' intangible assets as of February 26, 1999 were $166 million, comprised primarily of
goodwill, equivalent to $0.39 per share, after giving eÅect to the Pro Forma Adjustments described under
""Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information'', and $0.35 per share after giving eÅect to the oÅerings.

(2) After deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated expenses payable by Goldman Sachs in the
oÅerings.

(3) Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving eÅect to the
oÅerings from the initial public oÅering price per share paid by a new investor.

[…]

Shares outstanding excludes 40,127,592 on a discretionary basis and shares of com-
shares of common stock deliverable pursuant mon stock that may be awarded in the future
to the options awarded to employees on a under the stock incentive plan. See ""Manage-
discretionary basis, 33,292,869 shares of ment Ì The Employee Initial Public OÅering
common stock deliverable pursuant to the Awards'' for a description of these awards
restricted stock units awarded to employees and the stock incentive plan.

32

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consoli- Sachs Group, Inc. in the oÅerings at the
dated capitalization of Goldman Sachs as of initial public oÅering price of $53.00 per
February 26, 1999: share, after deduction of the underwriting

discounts and estimated expenses payable‚ on an historical basis;
by Goldman Sachs in the oÅerings.

‚ on a pro forma basis after giving eÅect to
This table should be read in conjunctionthe Pro Forma Adjustments described

with the consolidated Ñnancial statements andunder ""Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
their notes and the Pro Forma ConsolidatedInformation''; and
Financial Information and their notes.

‚ as adjusted for the sale of 51,000,000
shares of common stock by The Goldman

As of February 26, 1999

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Historical Pro Forma for the OÅerings

($ in millions)

Short-term borrowings (including commercial paper)(1) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $33,863 $33,863 $33,863

Long-term borrowings(2):
Senior debt(3) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $20,405 $20,405 $20,405
Junior subordinated debentures(4) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 371 371

Total long-term borrowingsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 20,405 20,776 20,776
Partners' capital ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,612 Ì Ì

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 150,000,000 shares

authorized, no shares issued and outstanding ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì Ì Ì
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 4,000,000,000 shares

authorized, 386,245,963 shares issued and outstanding
(437,245,963 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted)(5)ÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 4 4

Restricted stock units; 63,318,815 units issued and outstanding(6)ÏÏÏ Ì 3,356 3,356
Nonvoting common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 200,000,000

shares authorized, 7,440,362 shares issued and outstanding ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 0 0